extend, financed purchases, leases of assets that are investments and certain regulated
leases. Leases should be recognized and measured using the facts and circumstances that
exist at the beginning of the earliest period presented.

The Statement, as amended by GASB 95, is effective for fiscal years beginning after June
15, 2021 and all reporting periods thereafter. The Authority has adopted GASB 87 as of July
1, 2020. Changes adopted to conform to the provisions of this Statement were applied
retroactively by restating the Authority’s Net Position as of July 1, 2020, the Statement of Net
Position as of June, 30, 2021, the Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net
Position for the year ended June 30, 2021 and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year
ended June 30, 2022.

57

MASSACHUSETTS PORT AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

As Reported in
Fiscal Year

2021
Adjusted

Restated
Fiscal Year

2021

Assets and Deferred Outflows
Lease receivable, current $ —   $ 27,164   $ 27,164
Lease receivable, noncurrent —   1,486,966   1,486,966
Accrued interest receivable, noncurrent —   10,748   10,748
Capital assets-being depreciated and right to use asset, net 3,095,286   93,538   3,188,824
Total noncurrent assets 4,846,603   1,591,252   6,437,855
Total assets 6,168,391   1,618,416   7,786,807

Liabilities and Deferred Inflows
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 192,972   4,223   197,195
Accrued interest lease liability, current —   127   127
Lease liability, current —   8,082   8,082
Unearned revenues. current 6,749   (836)  5,913
Total current liabilities 309,868   11,596   321,464
Lease liability, noncurrent —   85,948   85,948
Unearned revenues, noncurrent 26,941   (25,662)  1,279
Total noncurrent liabilities 3,132,105   60,286   3,192,391
Total liabilities 3,441,973   71,882   3,513,855
Deferred inflows of resources related to leases —   1,512,595   1,512,595
Total deferred inflows of resources 170,271   1,512,595   1,682,866

Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,351,090   93,538   1,444,628
Unrestricted 486,510   (59,599)  426,911

Operating revenues:
Aviation rentals $ 270,643   $ 3,907   $ 274,550
Aviation fees 141,535   (11)  141,524
Aviation concessions 58,368   906   59,274
Maritime fees, rentals and other 80,107   378   80,485
Real estate fees, rents and other 38,013   (183)  37,830
Total operating revenues 656,722   4,997   661,719

Operating expenses:
Aviation operations and maintenance 252,482   (7,326)  245,156
Maritime operations and maintenance 54,747   (364)  54,383
Real estate operations and maintenance 14,338   (1,009)  13,329
General and administrative 56,196   (154)  56,042

Total operating expenses before depreciation and amortization 404,023   (8,853)  395,170

Depreciation and amortization 307,583   8,197   315,780
Total operating expenses 711,606   (656)  710,950
Operating income/(loss) (54,884)  5,653   (49,231)

Nonoperating revenues and (expenses):
Investment income on leases —   29,561   29,561
Interest expenses, leases —   1,275   1,275
Total nonoperating revenues, net 76,007   28,286   104,293
Increase in net position before capital contributions 21,123   33,939   55,062
Increase in net position 83,046   33,936   116,982
Net position, end of year 2,623,394   33,939   2,657,333

Statement of Cash Flows as of June 30, 2021 (in thousands):
Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash received from customers and operating grants $ 644,098   $ (17,279)  $ 626,819
Payments to vendors (230,774)  8,853   (221,921)
Net cash provided by operating activities 207,193   (8,426)  198,767

Cash flows from capital and related financing activities: —
Proceeds from leases interest income —   17,280   17,280
Interest paid on leases —   (1,148)  (1,148)
Right to use assets —   (7,706)  (7,706)
Net cash used in capital and related financing activities (149,611)  8,426   (141,185)

Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash provided by operating activities: —
Operating income (loss) (54,884)  5,653   (49,231)
Depreciation and amortization 307,583   8,197   315,780
Trade receivables (20,284)  4,655   (15,629)
Unearned revenue 497   (22,275)  (21,778)
Net cash provided by operating activities 207,193   (8,426)  198,767

Statement of Net Position as of June 30, 2021 (in thousands):

Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position for the year ended June 30, 2021, (in thousands):

58

MASSACHUSETTS PORT AUTHORITY

Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022 and 2021

GASB Statement No. 91, Conduit Debt Obligations, was issued in May 2019. The primary
objectives of this Statement are to provide a single method of reporting conduit debt
obligations by issuers and eliminate diversity in practice associated with (1) commitments
extended by issuers, (2) arrangements associated with conduit debt obligations, and (3)